Introduced by: Mayor Date: Dec. 11, 1990 Vote: UNANIMOUS Action: ADOPTED Carried Over: Jan. 8, 1991

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 90-125

ALLOWING MARATHON OIL COMPANY AND THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE TO USE THE PHEROMONE, MCH FOR A BARK BEETLE REMEDIATION PLAN ALONG A PIPELINE RIGHT-OF-WAY OVER BOROUGH LANDS NEAR BELUGA

WHEREAS, Marathon Oil Company has requested and received authorization by Resolution 90-51 to enter on Borough lands and construct an underground pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Marathon Oil Company has requested permission to apply and study an anti-aggregating pheromone, MCH to portions of the cleared right-of-way to aid in the prevention and suppression of spruce bark beetle infestations; and

WHEREAS, the application and administration of this project will be undertaken by the U.S. Forest Service; and

WHEREAS, the right-of-way permit issued to Marathon Oil Company requires Borough consent before any chemicals or sprays are used for bark beetle control; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission reviewed this request at its meeting of November 19, 1990, and recommended approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That permission is granted to Marathon Oil Company and the U.S. Forest Service for a two-year bark beetle remediation plan and project on that portion of Borough lands located within the cleared pipeline right-of-way within Sections 4, 7, 8, 18, 19, and 30, Township 12 North, Range 10 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, containing approximately four (4) acres.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to sign such documents necessary to effectuate this permission.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS DAY OF ibria 1991.

ATTEST:

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President